

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Criminal Miscellaneous (Petition) No. 2578/2018

Mukesh Kumar

-----Petitioner

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Anr.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr.Dharmendra Kumar for Mr.Kapil Gupta
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr.Jitendra Singh Rathore, PP Mr.Vijay Kumar Jangid

JUSTICE ANOOP KUMAR DHAND

Order

02/04/2026

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that victim Sonu Saini has submitted an affidavit in favour of the petitioner that she has no objection, in case, the proceedings of the instant case are quashed. Counsel submits that in the aforesaid affidavit, it is stated by her that the petitioner is innocent and her marriage has already been solemnized.

The factum of compromise has been disputed by counsel appearing on behalf of the complainant.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to supply a copy of the affidavit of Sonu Saini in the office of counsel appearing on behalf of the complainant during the course of the day.

List the matter on 13.04.2026.

Interim order, if any, to continue till then.

(ANOOP KUMAR DHAND),J